
 

 

 May 19, 2020 

 

Via Online Submission 

California Labor and Workforce Development Agency 
800 Capitol Mall, MIC-55 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
California Division of Occupational Safety & Health 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1901 
Oakland, CA 94612    
 
To LWDA and Cal/OSHA: 

 RE:  Notice of Labor Law Violations 
California Labor Code §§2699.3(b)(2)(B)(ii), (c), 6300 et seq. 

 2040 N. First Street in San Jose 

 This is a PAGA notice submitted pursuant to Labor Code §2699.3(b)(2)(B)(ii), which 
authorizes aggrieved employees to pursue PAGA civil penalties under the provisions set forth in 
Labor Code §2699.3(c) where the Division of Occupational Safety and Health (“Division”) has 
failed to inspect or investigate a worker’s complaint alleging violations of Labor Code §§6300, 
et seq. 

 On or about April 6, 2020, aggrieved employees Maria E. Ruiz Bonilla and Ana Martinez 
(“Complainants” or “Employees”), on behalf of themselves and other similarly situated 
aggrieved employees including all other crew members and non-supervisorial employees 
employed by McDonald’s Restaurants of California, Inc. (“McDonald’s” or “Employer”) at the 
McDonald’s corporate-owned restaurant at 2040 N. First Street in San Jose, California where 
they worked, filed a complaint with Cal/OSHA alleging that their place of employment was 
unsafe and posed an imminent danger to their health and welfare. Employees’ complaint, which 
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is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, alleged that McDonald’s 
failure to comply with its health and safety obligations under applicable laws was willful and 
constituted a “serious violation” within the meaning of Labor Code §6309(a) because the 
conditions McDonald’s created and allowed to continue as set forth in that complaint established 
a “realistic possibility that death or serious physical harm could result from the actual hazard 
created by a condition that exists, or from one or more practices, means, methods, operations, or 
processes that have been adopted or are in use in a place of employment.” 

 The Division did not respond to the aggrieved employees’ complaint within the statutory 
three-day response period mandated by Labor Code §6309 and it has still not responded to that 
complaint. Pursuant to Labor Code §2699.3(b)(2)(B)(ii), this notice is therefore timely pursuant 
to Labor Code §2699.3(c). As of today’s date, McDonald’s still has not cured the violations 
giving rise to this notice and further enumerated below. See Labor Code §2699.3(c)(2)(A). 
Complainants therefore seek to recover on behalf of the State of California and all aggrieved 
employees all civil penalties made recoverable by PAGA. 

 Complainants were each employed by McDonald’s on and after the beginning of the 
PAGA limitations period on May 19, 2019, including during the time period on and after 
McDonald’s was aware, or should reasonably have become aware, that the COVID-19 virus 
posed a substantial risk of great bodily injury or death to its employees and customers and that it 
had a legal duty to maintain a safe and healthy work environment for all aggrieved employees 
and others who were or who may have been infected or exposed to infection from the COVID-19 
virus. 

 As further set forth in the attached complaint, McDonald’s knowingly and willfully 
required Complainants and other aggrieved employees to perform their work in an unsafe 
manner and under hazardous conditions, in violation of its legal obligations and the public policy 
of the State of California, including its obligation to provide employees with a safe and healthful 
workplace pursuant to Labor Code §§6400 (safe employment and place), 6401 (duty to furnish 
safety devices and safeguards), 6402 (prohibition against requiring or permitting employees to be 
in unsafe places), 6403 (prohibition against failing or neglecting to provide safety devices and 
safeguards), 6404 (prohibition against occupying or maintaining any place of employment that is 
not safe and healthful), 6406 (prohibition against removal or interference with safety devices or 
methods), and 6407 (compliance with standards and rules required), each of which are designed 
to benefit employees and the public at large. 

 The workplace conditions and practices at the McDonald’s restaurant where 
Complainants were employed constituted and continues to constitute a hazard or danger that 
could reasonably be expected to cause death or serious physical harm. Those conditions include 
but are not limited to McDonald’s knowing failure to: require reasonably safe physical 
distancing in work areas and public areas, by customers as well as employees; provide adequate 
training to employees concerning physical distancing and the use of masks or gloves to minimize 
the spread of the virus; provide sufficient breaks to enable adequate handwashing and other 
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personal hygiene practices by employees; provide adequate amounts of hand sanitizer and soap 
to employees; provide appropriate signage, including to ensure appropriate physical distancing 
by employees and customers; conduct appropriate contact tracing of all persons known or 
suspected to have been infected with the COVID-19 virus while physically present at the 
restaurant, including employees; provide adequate warnings and instruction to persons known or 
suspected to have come in contact with infected employees and/or customers; require self-
quarantining, with pay or sick pay, of all employees known or suspected to have come into 
contact with persons infected with COVID-19 or showing apparent symptoms of such infection; 
provide adequate symptom screening and temperature testing of all employees; instruct 
employees to stay home when symptomatic; restrict common use by employees of physical 
equipment such as telephones, headsets. terminals, keyboards, bump bars, trays, and drink 
dispensers without ensuring adequate sanitization of such equipment between uses; and conduct 
actual and not just superficial cleaning of those areas on a regular basis. 

 Employees repeatedly complained to their managers about these hazards and McDonald’s 
failure to fix them. For example, Ms. Martinez’s manager told her that it was not necessary for 
crew members to wear gloves; took no precautions to protect co-workers or customers when Ms. 
Martinez and co-worker Maria Garcia exhibited symptoms consistent with COVID-19 at work; 
and continue to allow the store’s bathrooms to be used by the public without conducting regular 
sanitizing and deep cleaning, even though workers have recently found needles, bugs, and blood 
in that bathroom. McDonald’s managers repeatedly observed these hazards and ignored them.  
Management even reduced orders for routine deliveries of protective supplies.  

 McDonald’s willful misconduct and flagrant disregard of its duties to maintain a safe and 
healthful workplace under the Labor Code and the California Occupational Health and Safety 
Act endanger McDonald’s employees and their family members. Yet McDonald’s still fails to 
comply with the most fundamental requirements required to provide a safe and healthful work 
environment during the current pandemic, as further set forth above. 

 Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or concerns. 

    

      Sincerely, 
 
      Michael Rubin 
      Altshuler Berzon LLP 
      177 Post Street, Suite 300 
      San Francisco, CA 94108 
      mrubin@altber.com 
      (415) 421-7151 x311 
 
      Lauren Teukolsky 
      Teukolsky Law, A Professional Corporation 
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      201 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 305 
      Pasadena, CA 91101 
      lauren@teuklaw.com 
      (626) 522-8982 
 
     By:        /s/ Michael Rubin          
      Counsel for Complainants 
 
cc: McDonald’s Restaurants of California, Inc. 

110 N. Carpenter Street 
Chicago, IL 60607 
Via Certified mail 
 
McDonald’s Restaurants of California, Inc. 
2040 N. First Street 
San Jose, CA 95131   
Via Certified mail 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 










